EXCERPT LEELANAU COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REGULAR SESSION, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 27, 1963

...

The Roll was called and members were present as follows:

Bingham Howard Reincke Centerville Florian Czerniak Cleveland Charles Kraitz Elmwood Herbert Redell John Snyder **Empire** Glen Arbor Charles Miller Kasson Charles Noonan Leelanau A. W. Hall Leland Roy Gibson

Solon Edward Mikowski Suttons Bay Ferdinand Eckerle

. . .

The Leelanau County Road Commission met with the Board in regard to a Resolution for snow-plowing roads, leaving snow on right away and parking cars on highway. The Resolution as follows:

Roads-Snow removal: Resolution:

ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING PARKING, ABANDONING OBJECTS OF OBSTRUCTIVE NATURE, DUMPING SNOW AND ICE ON THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

* * *

WHEREAS, vehicles are being parked and other objects of obstructive nature abandoned on our public highway, also snow is being removed from private property and private driveways and deposited upon our public highways in Leelanau County, Michigan, and,

WHEREAS, the parking of vehicles, the abandonment of obstructive objects, the snow and ice which is being deposited from private property and private driveways on to our public highways, is interfering with effective snow removal, encumbers, obstructs, is hazardous and is creating a danger to the traveling public on our public highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Board of Supervisors of Leelanau County Ordains,

Section 1. No person shall park or abandon any vehicle, other objects, or occupy the right of way in any manner interfering with snow removal and general highway maintenance which encumbers and endangers the proper use of any public highway, street or alley and no person shall deposit on any public highway snow and ice which has accumulated and removed from private driveways and private property.

Section 2. The responsibility for the removal of snow from private property shall rest upon and be the responsibility of the owner or occupant of such private property.

Section 3. The County Clerk is hereby directed to cause this Ordinance to be published as soon as possible, in the Leelanau Enterprise published in Leland, Michigan; and notices thereof be posted where necessary and copies thereof filed with the Michigan State Police and the Sheriff's Department of Leelanau County.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall become effective January 1, 1964.

Failure to observe the above Ordinance will constitute a Misdemeanor.

SS: C. H. MILLER
C. H. Miller
SS: HERBERT REDELL
Herbert Redell
SS: EDWARD J. MIKOWSKI
Edward J. Mikowski

...

The Resolution was read by Supervisor Charles Miller and Moved for Adoption.

Supervisor A. W. Hall Supported the adoption.

MOTION CARRIED.

(Recorded in Leelanau County Board of Commissioners Journal: December 27, 1963 – Liber 6, Pages 171-172)